Original Instructions
25-Aug-25
p/n: 205497 Rev. D
S22 Pro Touch Button
(1) Green, Red, Yellow, Blue, White, Cyan, Magenta.
(2) Models with a quick-disconnect connector require a mating cordset.
(3) Green, Red, Yellow.
© Banner Engineering Corp. All rights reserved.

output condition.
Models
RGB7 Multicolor Models - Model Key
Family Output State Output Function Activation Method Material Color(1) Connection(2)
S22 A M T S RGB7 QP
A = Normally Open
R = Normally Closed
M = Momentary
L = Latching
T = Touch
S = Standard
F = FDA-grade
RGB7 = RGB
Multicolor
Blank = 2 m (6.5 ft) unterminated 6-wire PVC-
jacketed cable
QP = 150 mm (6 in) PVC-jacketed cable with an 8-
pin M12 male quick-disconnect connector
Three inputs activate seven colors. Touch changes output state.
GRY3 Multicolor Models - Model Key
Family Output State Output Function Activation Method Material Color(3) Connection(2)
S22 A M T S GRY3 Q
A = Normally Open
R = Normally Closed
M = Momentary
L = Latching
T = Touch
S = Standard
F = FDA-grade
GRY3 =
Programmable
Multicolor (3-color, 5-
pin)
Blank = 2 m (6.5 ft) unterminated 5-wire PVC-
jacketed cable
Q = Integral 5-pin M12 male quick-disconnect
connector
QP = 150 mm (6 in) PVC-jacketed cable with a 5-
pin M12 male quick-disconnect connector
T = 5-screw terminal
Two inputs activate three colors. Touch changes output state.
One- or Two-Color/Function Models - Model Key
Family Output State Output Function Activation
Method Material Color 1/Job Color 2/Sense Function Connection(2)
S22 A M T S G R H Q
Continued on page 2
25-Aug-25page 2
S22 Pro Touch Button
(4) Latching output function not available.
© Banner Engineering Corp. All rights reserved.
Continued from page 1
Family Output State Output Function Activation
Method Material Color 1/Job Color 2/Sense Function Connection(2)
A = Normally
Open
R = Normally
Closed
M = Momentary
L = Latching
T = Touch
S = Standard
F = FDA-grade
G = Green
R = Red
Y = Yellow
B = Blue
W = White
X = Not Used
H = Illuminated
Buttons
C = Pick-to-
Light(4)
E = Pick-to-
Light(4)
D = Pick-to-
Light(4)
Blank = 2 m (6.5
ft) unterminated
5-wire PVC-
jacketed cable
Q = Integral 5-pin
M12 male quick-
disconnect
connector
QP = 150 mm (6
in) PVC-jacketed
cable with a 5-pin
M12 male quick-
disconnect
connector
T = 5-screw
terminal
H Logic: Power activates Color 1. Touch changes output state and activates Color 2. Latch and momentary options.
C Logic: Input activates Color 1. Touch activates Color 2 and Output.
E Logic: Input activates Color 1. Touch activates Output. Touch with inactive input activates Color 2.
D Logic: Input activates Color 1. Touch activates Output.
One-, Two-, or Three-Color/Function Models - Model Key
Family Output State Output
Function
Activation
Method Material Color 1/Job Color 2/Mispick Color 3/Sense Function Connection(2)
S22 A M T S G R Y C3 Q
A = Normally
Open
R = Normally
Closed
M =
Momentary
L = Latching
T = Touch
S = Standard
F = FDA-grade
G = Green
R = Red
Y = Yellow
B = Blue
W = White
X = Not Used
C3 = Specialty
Pick-to-Light
C4 = Specialty
Pick-to-Light
Blank = 2 m
(6.5 ft)
unterminated
5-wire PVC-
jacketed cable
Q = Integral 5-
pin M12 male
quick-
disconnect
connector
QP = 150 mm
(6 in) PVC-
jacketed cable
with a 5-pin
M12 male
quick-
disconnect
connector
T = 5-screw
terminal
C3 Logic: Input activates Color 1. Touch with active input activates Color 3 and Output. Touch with inactive input activates Color 2 and
Output. 500 ms leading edge off-delay.
C4 Logic: Input activates Color 1. Touch with active input activates Color 3 and Output. Touch with inactive input activates Color 2 and Output
for 5 seconds. 500 ms leading edge off-delay.
Pro Editor
Use Banner's Pro Editor software and Pro Converter Cable to create custom configurations
by selecting different colors, flash patterns, and animations.
For more information visit www.bannerengineering.com/proeditor.
S22 Pro Touch Button
25-Aug-25 page 3© Banner Engineering Corp. All rights reserved.
Wiring
RGB7 Multicolor Models
NPN
bn (2)